

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-1	133	Version:	1	Name:	FM - FY22 one-time District Pric Council Districts	rity Funds for	
Туре:	Age	nda Item			Status:	Approved		
File created:	9/9/2	2022			In control:	City Council		
On agenda:	10/4	/2022			Final action:	10/4/2022		
Title:	City App	Recommendation to approve the Fiscal Year 2022 designation of one-time District Priority Funds for City Council District infrastructure projects and existing programs; and Approve related budget appropriation adjustments for Fiscal Year 2022 in accordance with existing City Council policy. (Citywide)						
Sponsors:	Fina	Financial Management						
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	1. 100422-C-13sr&att.pdf							
Date	Ver.	Action B	y		Ac	tion	Result	
10/4/2022	1	City Cou	uncil		ар	prove recommendation	Pass	

Recommendation to approve the Fiscal Year 2022 designation of one-time District Priority Funds for City Council District infrastructure projects and existing programs; and

Approve related budget appropriation adjustments for Fiscal Year 2022 in accordance with existing City Council policy. (Citywide)

Since Fiscal Year 2012 (FY 12), the City Council has appropriated one-time funds for infrastructure projects and existing City of Long Beach (City) programs on a "Divide by Nine" basis (known as District Priority Funds), allocated equally to each Council District. Administrative procedures for the implementation of the District Priority Funds were developed, updated and distributed in a memorandum dated December 10, 2020, to remain in compliance with the City Charter and Long Beach Municipal Code. In accordance with these procedures, City Council approval is requested to designate existing District Priority Funds for the specific infrastructure projects and existing programs that are managed by operating departments described in Attachment A. Attachment A only includes the programs or projects receiving appropriation; it does not include the technical adjustments for the respective offsets from the unallocated District Priority funds. As these one-time funds were originally budgeted in the Citywide Activities Department, budget appropriation adjustments are necessary for the projects and existing programs, in accordance with administrative procedures.

Other allocations to functions that are not department-managed capital/infrastructure projects or existing programs may be brought forward by individual Council Districts for City Council authorization.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Monica Kilaita on September 14, 2022 and by Budget Manager Grace H. Yoon, on September 12, 2022.

City Council action is requested on October 4, 2022, to implement programs and complete projects in a timely manner.

The following budget appropriation adjustments are necessary to implement the specific projects and programs.

Increase appropriations in the General Fund Group in the Public Works Department by \$7,772, offset by a reduction of appropriation of One-Time Council District priority funds from the General Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.

Increase appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund Group in the Public Works Department by \$104,489 offset by a transfer of One-Time Council District priority funds from the General Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.

Increase appropriations in the General Fund Group in City Manager Department by \$22,332, offset by a reduction of appropriation of One-Time Council District priority funds from the General Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.

Increase appropriations in the General Fund Group in Citywide Activities Department by \$640, offset by previous reduction of appropriation of One-Time Council District priority funds from the General Fund Group in the City Manager Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.

Increase appropriations in the General Fund Group in the Parks, Recreation, and Marine Department by \$623, offset by a reduction of appropriation of One-Time Council District priority funds from the General Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.

Increase appropriations in the Special Advertising and Promotion Fund Group in City Manager Department by \$5,950, offset by a reduction of appropriation of One-Time Council District priority funds from the Special Advertising and Promotion Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.

Decrease appropriations in the General Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department by \$7,772, to offset an increase of appropriation of One-Time Council District priority funds in the Public Works Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.

Decrease appropriations in the General Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department by

*\$22,332, to offset an increase of appropriation of One-Time Council District priority funds in the City Manager Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.* 

Decrease appropriations in the General Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department by \$623, to offset an increase of appropriation of One-Time Council District priority funds in the Parks, Recreation, and Marine Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.

Decrease appropriations in the Special Advertising and Promotion Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department by \$5,950, to offset an increase of appropriation of One-Time Council District priority funds in the City Manager Department for the identified programs listed in Attachment A.

The requested action is anticipated to have a minimal staff impact beyond the normal budgeted scope of duties and expected to have minimal impact on existing City Council priorities. There is no local job impact associated with the recommendation.

Approve recommendation.

KEVIN RIPER DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

APPROVED:

THOMAS B. MODICA CITY MANAGER